
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2010 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2009, (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Annual Audit Letter (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of KPMG. 

 
(All Councillors have been invited to attend for this item).  

  
6. Respective roles and remit of Audit Committee and Budget & Performance Panel  
 
 Verbal Presentation of the Internal Audit Manager to inform Members about the roles and 

remit of Audit Committee and Budget & Performance Panel.  
  
7. Audit Committee Statement of Purpose (Pages 8 - 9) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
8. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 10 - 18) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
9. Partnership Working (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 Report of Principal Auditor.   
  
10. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  

 



 

11. Length of Meetings (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janice Hanson (Chairman), Keith Sowden (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson and Geoff Knight 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Tina Clifford, Karen Leytham, Geoff Marsland, Ian McCulloch, 

Sylvia Rogerson, Peter Robinson  and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - 01524 582132 - email: 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 12 January 2010
[...]
mission website at www.audit-commission.gov.uk.  It is the responsibility of the 

Council to publish the letter on its website.  Throughout our audit we have highlighted areas of good performance 

and also provided recommendations to help you improve performance. We have reported all the conclusions in this 

letter to you throughout the year and a list of all reports we have issued is provided in Appendix 1.

Scope of our audit

The statutory responsibilities and powers of appointed auditors are set out in the Audit Commission Act 1998.  Our 

main responsibility is to carry out an audit that meets the requirements of the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit 

Practice (the Code) which requires us to review and report on your:

use of resources - whether you have made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness (‘value for money’) in your use of resources (UoR).  Our work in this area is summarised in 

section 2; and

accounts – the Financial Statements and the Annual Governance Statement, summarised in section 3.

Key Messages

The key areas which we draw to your attention are:

Our use of resources assessment, the first under the Audit Commission’s new UoR regime, demonstrated that 

the Council has got sound processes in place in two of the three themes (managing finances, governing the 

business and managing resources).  The Council’s arrangements in relation to the managing resources theme 

and, in particular, the workforce planning key line of enquiry (KLOE) were assessed as inadequate.  The Council 

has been assessed as level 2 (performing adequately) overall. 

We identified no significant issues during the course of the financial statements audit and we issued an 

unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements in 2008/09.   Our value for money conclusion was 

not qualified but on the basis of the weaknesses identified in relation to workforce planning we issued an 

‘except for’ opinion. 

Comprehensive Are
[...]
P is not a signatory to the Concordat but supports the broad principles that are promoted by the Concordat.

Section one

Executive Summary (continued)

Financial standing (continued)

The Council has recognised that it has significant financial pressures for the next three years and is required to 

identify and achieve significant savings targets to ensure a balanced budget can be achieved.  Recent reports to 

the Budget and Performance Panel indicate that the Council has allocated significant sums of resource to non-

priority areas in 2009/10.  This underlines the importance of the work that is underway to review these allocated 

commitments.  The completion of this exercise is critical if the Council is to achieve the budget realignment which 

is required to secure financial balance in 2009/10 onwards, as well as to redirect resource to strategic priorities.

Future Issues

From 2010/11 local government bodies are required to prepare their financial statements under International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and therefore the Council need to be preparing for this transition.

Those Local Authorities in the Carbon Reduction Commitment scheme will need to start reporting their usage 

from 1 April 2010 and recording these transactions within their financial statements with effect from 1 April 

2011. There will be implications for cash flow, energy bills, and investment decisions and  these could be 

significant. There are huge opportunities in addressing sustainability with clear cost reduction opportunities 

from saving energy which will become more and more significant over time. There are also opportunities to use 

the sustainability agenda to support the achievement of business challenges.  It puts carbon reduction firmly 

amongst your corporate priorities. 

Sustainability performance - The Treasury is developing guidance for 2010/2011 which will require all public 

sector bodies to report publicly on sustainability performance in annual r
[...]
LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG 

and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. The Concordat logo is reproduced by permission of the Audit 
Commission. KPMG LLP is not a signatory to the Concordat but supports the broad principles that are promoted by the Concordat.

Appendices

Appendix 1: Audit reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit and Inspection Plan 2008/09 June 2008

Annual Audit Fee letter 2009/10 April 2009

A summary of the reports issued in the year to date is set out below.

September 2009Report to those charged with governance 2008/09

September 2009Value for Money review (Draft to officers)

November 2009
Actions arising from the KPMG report on Use of Resources 
2008/09

Page 7



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

20th January 2010 
 

Audit Committee Statement of Purpose 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members’ approval for a statement of purpose for the committee. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the proposed statement of purpose is approved. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee’s terms of reference include at §8.20 “To approve a Statement 

of Purpose for the Audit Committee”.  Whilst the terms of reference set out the 
specific responsibilities of the committee, an overall statement of purpose has not yet 
been adopted. 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 The Audit Committee’s terms of reference are substantially based on those 
suggested in the publication “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities” (CIPFA, 2005)1.  The publication recommended that there should be a 
formally approved statement of purpose along the following lines: 

“The purpose of an audit committee is to provide independent assurance of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.” 

2.2 Whilst this generic definition captures the essence of an audit committee’s purpose, it 
is felt that, in relation to this council, it can be improved in the following ways: 

a) by referring to responsibilities regarding corporate governance within the 
council; and 

b) through greater clarity about the scope of its scrutiny of performance. 

 

                                                           
1 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

Agenda Item 7 Page 8



2.3 The following statement of purpose is proposed: 
“The audit committee’s purpose is to oversee and, independently of the Executive 
and Overview and Scrutiny function, provide the council with assurance of the 
adequacy of, its corporate governance arrangements including the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment.  The committee reviews the 
authority’s exposure to and management of risk across all financial and non-financial 
activity, and oversees the financial reporting process.” 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The council’s Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer have been consulted on the 

development of this statement.  

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options available to the committee are to a) approve the proposed statement of 

purpose, b) propose further changes to the wording, or c) choose not to approve a 
statement of purpose. 

4.2 Approval of a statement of purpose provides an opportunity to clarify and promote the 
committee’s remit and to complete its terms of reference. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
None arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Audit Committee – Terms of Reference 

“Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities” (CIPFA, 2005) 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm./audit/100120ACSoP 

 

Page 9



   

Audit Committee  
Results of Internal Audit Work 

20th January 2010 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the report is noted. 
(2) That in relation to previous audits where the assurance level has not yet 

reached “reasonable” (as set out in Appendix A): 
a) Job no 07/0708 - Income Management (Housing Rents Direct Debit 

Payments)- that Audit Committee request the Head of Council Housing 
Services to attend the meeting to provide a further update and assurance. 

b) Job no 07/0676 - Salt Ayre Sports Centre - if the assurance level at the next 
update has not been raised to ‘reasonable’, the Head of Cultural Services 
be asked to attend the Audit Committee meeting to report on the position. 

c) Job no 07/0701 - Procurement and Contract Management - if the assurance 
level has not reached “reasonable” by the time of the internal audit follow-
up review, Audit Committee should seek a further report and assurance 
from the Head of Financial Services. 

d) Job no 08/0724 - Land Charges - should the exercise to establish the cost 
of providing the local search service not be completed by 31st March 2010, 
a more detailed report be requested from the Head of Legal and HR. 

e) Job no 07/0709 – Payroll - that Audit Committee request a progress report 
on both the Payroll/HR system project and the review of the recruitment 
policy and procedures, to be presented to the next meeting on 21/04/2010. 

f) Job no 08/0733 - Planning for Floods - if the assurance level has not 
reached “reasonable” by the time of the internal audit follow-up review, 
Audit Committee should seek a further report and assurance from the 
Head of Planning Services. 

g) Job no 07/0679 – Markets – that Audit Committee consider what action 
they would expect to be taken regarding the outstanding issues from the 
audit. 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  

Agenda Item 8 Page 10



   

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 18th December 2009 
2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the Results of Audit Work 

were last reported to Committee on 23rd September 2009.  Summary reports are 
issued to Members for consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet. 

2.2 If there are any specific questions about a report, or more detailed information is 
required, it would be helpful if Members could contact the Internal Audit Manager on 
telephone number 582028 or email dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk prior to the 
meeting. 

2.3 The list below gives the assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the April 
2009 meeting. 

 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

08/0754 Mod.Gov (Committee Management System) 02/09/09 Reasonable  
08/0703 Fraud and Corruption Arrangements 04/09/09 Limited  
Follow up Reviews 

08/0729 St
[...]
OMMENDATIONS  
(1) That Audit Committee note and comment on the work outlined in the report 

relating to the performance management and governance of the council’s 
partnerships 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Following an audit review undertaken during 2007/08 the Principal Auditor has taken 

a lead role in developing performance management and governance arrangements 
relating to partnership working and has acted as the Project Manager as part of a 
project team tasked with undertaking a ‘mapping’ exercise to determine the number 
and types of partnership the council is involved in and to evaluate the effectiveness 
of those partnerships considered to be of a major’ significance to the council in 
achieving corporate objectives and priorities.   

1.2 This report outlines the work that has been done to date and the work that is ongoing 
to establish a performance management framework for partnerships. 

2.0 Establishing a corporate definition of partnerships and scrutiny arrangements 
2.1 A crucial first step in establishing clarity and consistency in the way that the council 

deals with its partnerships was to determine and formally adopt a definition of what it 
meant by a partnership and to establish formal scrutiny arrangements.   

2.2 In July 2008, the Budget and Performance Panel took responsibility for the scrutiny 
of the effectiveness and performance of the council’s major partnerships.  They also 
determined three types of partnership arrangements involving those aimed at 
developing key relationships with other organisations, those where the council works 
with partners to deliver joint objective and those where the council enters into a 
formal contract with a partner.  The following definition of what the council means by 
a partnership was also formally adopted: 

‘Those agreed methods of working together as an integrated and co-ordinated team 
to achieve common objectives and shared benefits’. 

3.0 Partnership mapping and evaluation 

3.1 Between July and September 2008, the Principal Auditor worked on developing the 
Partnership Assessment Scorecard (PAS) which provided a practical way of 
categorising (or ‘mapping’) the variety of partnerships the council was involved in 
and used a scoring mechanism, based on an assessment of key aspects of 
partnership working, which enabled each known partnership to be determined as 
having a ‘Limited’, ‘Moderate’ or ‘Major’ level of significance to the council in 
achieving corporate objectives and priorities. 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



   

3.2 In October 2008, a project team lead by the Corporate Director (Finance & 
Performance) was set up to undertake the mapping exercise and to develop a 
framework for partnership performance monitoring and evaluation. Over a number of 
weeks Members of the team met with all Service Heads and other lead officers 
involved in partnership working to: 

 determine whether arrangements that had been identified as ‘partnerships’ 
actually met the council’s adopted definition and, if they did, categorise them into 
one of the three types of partnership, and; 

 to assess their level of significance to the council on overall service planning and 
delivery arrangements 

3.3 This exercise, which was widely welcomed throughout the council provided what 
many believed to be an accurate reflection of the impact and importance of individual 
partnerships against key aspects of partnership working including its links to the 
delivery of priorities within the Sustainable Community Strategy and the councils 
corporate plan, and individual partnerships arrangements relating to value for 
money, risk management and governance. 

3.4 This exercise identified 59 partnerships fitting the council’s definition (from an 
original list of 128),  of which 23 were scored as being of ‘major’ significance to the 
council,  21 as ‘moderate’ and 15 with a ‘limited’ significance. 

3.5 Informed by the results of the mapping exercise and an increased knowledge of the 
[...]
Files 
 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey 
Telephone:  01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/audcomm/200110/Partnerships 

 

Page 22



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

20th January 2010 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2009/10 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan as set out in 

paragraph 2.9 are approved. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 

on 30th June 2009.  A number of adjustments to the plan were approved by the 
committee at its meeting on 23 September 2009.  This report is based on the 
monitoring position up to 30th November 2009. 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 A detailed monitoring report as at 30th November 2009 is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position as that date was as shown in the following table. 

Agenda Item 10Page 23



 
Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals to 
30/11/09 Remaining Committed Approved 

Plan Variance 

Assurance Work 
Core Financial Systems 41 62 103 90 +13 
Core Management 
Arrangements 43 51 94 75 +19 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 80 70 150 225 -75 

Follow-Up Reviews 70 0 70 64 +6 
Sub-Total, Assurance 
Work 234 183 417 454 -37 

      
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 77 19 96 87 +9 
Efficiency & VfM 8 14 22 50 -28 
Ad-Hoc Advice 36 13 49 49 0 

Sub-Total, Consultancy 
Work 121 46 167 186 -19 

      
Audit Management 46 12 58 54 +4 
Other Duties (Non-Audit) 24 4 28 28 0 
Investigations 182 14 196 175 +21 
General Contingency 0 0 0 20 -20 
      
Total 607 259 866 917 -51 

 
2.2 Whilst this summary shows that, overall, audit resources are not yet fully committed 

(there being 51 days available for allocation), there continue to be variances in some 
areas
[...]
20.0 20.0

182.3 14.0 196.3 195.0 -1.3

607.0 258.8 865.8 917.0 51.2

3.  OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Investigations

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Ad-Hoc Advice

Support Work (projects and other)

Sub-total - Support Work

Efficiency & VfM

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

Sub-total - Efficiency & VfM

TOTALS

Key:            Completed                    In Progress                         Not Yet Started                      Continuous or Multi-Year Activity

SUB-TOTAL - CONTINGENCIES

5.  CONTINGENCIES

General Contingency

SUB-TOTAL - CONSULTANCY WORK

                     Carried Forward to 2010/11 Plan                               Abandoned

Page 28



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Length of Meetings 
20 January 2010 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise the Committee of a Member request that consideration be given to introducing 
limits on the length of meetings held without breaks for Members or officers.   
 
 
This report is public   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee consider whether it wishes to make any amendments to the 
Procedure Rules within the Constitution, regarding the length of meetings or the 
imposition of breaks where meetings extend beyond a set number of hours. 
 
1.0 Report   
 
1.1 The Committee will be aware that during the past year there have been a number of 

instances where important decision making meetings have lasted for an extended 
period of time.  Concern has been expressed by a Member over the pressure this 
places on both those Members present and the officers supporting the meeting. 

 
1.2 At the present time the Constitution contains just one Procedural Rule relating to the 

length of time without a break which is utilised mainly at full Council.  Even this 
provides only for a break after a period of 4 hours as follows: 

 
Council Procedure Rule 10 
 
10.1 Interruption of the Meeting 
 
The meeting shall adjourn after a period of 4 hours (normally at 6.00pm
[...]

improve working practices for officers supporting meetings. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
There are no direct financial implications to the introduction of compulsory breaks in long 
meetings. 
  
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Any changes to the Constitution can only be approved after hearing recommendations from 
the Monitoring Officer or the Audit Committee.   Amendments to Council and Cabinet 
Procedure Rules are delegated to the Council Business Committee. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Gillian Noall 
Telephone:  01524 582060 
E-mail: gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Audit Committee Statement of Purpose
	8 Results of Internal Audit Work
	Results of Internal Audit Work - Appendix A

	9 Partnership Working
	10 Internal Audit Monitoring
	Internal Audit Monitoring - Appendix A

	11 Length of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  20TH JANUARY 2010
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janice Hanson (Chairman), Keith Sowden (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson and Geoff Knight 
   
 Also in attendance:- 
   
 Kevin Wharton KPMG 
 Heather Garrett KPMG 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Graham Cox Head of Property Services (part) 
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 
 
21 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 23 September 2009 were agreed and signed as a correct 

record.  
  
22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
  
24 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
 Heather Garrett of KPMG presented the Annual Audit Letter to the Committee to 

summarise the key issues arising from their 2008/09 audit at Lancaster City Council, all 
Councillor’s were invited to attend for this item.  
 
The committee was informed that there were two key areas to which KPMG wished to 
draw attention. Firstly, the use of resources assessment had demonstrated that the 
Council had sound processes in place in two of the three themes (managing finances, 
governing the business and managing resources). The Council’s arrangements in 
relation to the managing resources theme and the workforce planning key line of enquiry 
were assessed as inadequate.  
 
Secondly, KPMG had identified no significant issues during the course of the financial 
statements audit and had issued an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements in 2008/09. KPMG’s value for money conclusion was not qualified but on the 
basis of the weaknesses identified in relation to workforce planning an ‘except for’ 
opinion was issued.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2010
 

The committee was informed that from 2010/11 local government bodies were required 
to prepare their financial statements under International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) and that the Council needed to be preparing for this transition.  
 
It was also reported that Local Authorities in the Carbon Reduction scheme were 
required to start reporting their usage from 1 April 2010 and recording these transactions 
within their financial statements with effect from 1 April 2011. Lancaster City Council was 
currently below the threshold for inclusion in the scheme and as such it was not a legal 
requirement for the Council to participate.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Chief Executive be asked to make arrangements for officers to respond 

on all three Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) themes in the 2008/9 External Auditors 
report, as referred to in Audit Committee minute no. 20. 

  
25 RESPECTIVE ROLES AND REMIT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE AND BUDGET & 

PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager gave a detailed presentation to the group on the respective 

roles and remit of Audit Committee and Budget and Performance Panel.  
 
The committee asked questions relating to the presentation and discussed the overlap in 
the remits of Audit Committee and Budget and Performance Panel. The representatives 
from KPMG advised that these issues were common to many councils but that the 
important factor was how the two groups integrated to ensure that no issues were 
overlooked. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Internal Audit Manager for the presentation.  

  
26 AUDIT COMMITTEE STATEMENT OF PURPOSE  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to the Committee which sought 

members’ approval for a statement of purpose for the committee.  
 
The group were advised that the Audit Committee’s terms of reference included at §8.20 
“To approve a Statement of Purpose for the Audit Committee”. Whilst the terms of 
reference set out the specific responsibilities of the committee, an overall statement of 
purpose had not yet been adopted.  
 
Members discussed the suggested statement included in the report which had been 
based on a recommendation included in “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities” (CIPFA, 2005). The statement had been modified in order to be more 
relevant to Lancaster City Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Audit Committee approve the suggested statement of purpose as proposed 

in the report: 
 

“The audit committee’s purpose is to oversee and, independently of the 
Executive and Overview and Scrutiny function, provide the council with 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2010
 

assurance of the adequacy of, its corporate governance arrangements including 
the risk management framework and the associated control environment. The 
committee reviews the authority’s exposure to and management of risk across all 
financial and non-financial activity, and oversees the financial reporting process.” 

  
27 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to inform the committee of the results of 

Internal Audit work and provided an update on levels of assurance issued for areas 
audited since they were last considered by the Committee on 23 September 2009. 
 
Appendix A to the report contained an updated position for all those audits where the 
level of assurance provided had not yet reached ‘reasonable’. The group were informed 
that following a suggestion at the last meeting of the committee figures had been 
included in the appendix to show how many times each issue had been reported to Audit 
Committee. The committee discussed each of these audits in detail. 
 
Members were informed that the Head of Property Services and the Head of Financial 
Services has been asked to attend the meeting to report on the latest position regarding 
the Internal Audit Report for ‘Markets’ to enable the committee to consider the relevant 
positions.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager advised that the current assurance level for markets had 
remained at limited, and that until such time as the situation regarding invoicing and 
cash collection arrangements had been resolved a reasonable level of assurance could 
not be given.  
 
It was reported that there were concerns with implementing the council’s policy to move 
away from cash payments with regards to markets. The Head of Financial Services and 
the Head of Property Services both advised the committee on this issue.  
 
Members queried the costs of collecting cash payments from the three markets and 
were informed that it was in the region of £5000. The committee discussed the 
possibility of offering a monetary incentive to those traders willing to move away from 
cash payments, or the possibility of requiring those traders continuing to pay by cash to 
absorb the administrative costs of collection. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Property Services for attending the meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
  
(2) That Audit Committee request the Head of Council Housing Services to attend 

the next meeting of the committee to provide a further update and assurance on 
‘Income Management (Housing Rents Direct Debit Payments)’. 

 
(3) That if the assurance level for ‘Salt Ayre Sports Centre’ has not been raised to 

‘reasonable’ at the next update, the Head of Cultural Services be asked to attend 
the next Audit Committee meeting to report on the position. 

 
(4) That if the assurance level for ‘Procurement and Contract Management’ has not 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2010
 

reached ‘reasonable’ by the time of the internal audit follow up review, the Head 
of Financial Services be asked to attend the next meeting of the committee to 
report on the position. 

 
(5) That, in relation to the ‘Land Charges’ report, should the exercise to establish the 

cost of providing the local search service not be completed by 31 March 2010, a 
more detailed report be requested from the Head of Legal and HR. 

 
(6) That Audit Committee request a progress report on both the Payroll/HR system 

project, and the review of the recruitment policy and procedures, to be presented 
to the next committee meeting and the Human Resources Manager be invited to 
attend to present the report. 

 
(7) That, if the assurance level for ‘Planning for Floods’ has not reached ‘reasonable’ 

by the time of the internal audit follow-up review, Audit Committee should seek a 
further report and assurances from the Head of Planning Services.  

 
(8) That Audit Committee wishes to increase the amount of non cash payments in 

the Charter Market, the Festival market and the Assembly Rooms, and that a 
report be presented to the next Audit Committee as to the progress on this policy 
and the areas in which it can be applied. 

 
The Head of Property Services left the meeting at this point.  

  
28 PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
 
 The Principal Auditor presented a report to inform Audit Committee on the work 

undertaken by Internal Audit to develop effective performance management and 
governance arrangements in partnership working and the evaluation of key partnerships. 
 
The Principal Auditor reported that he had taken a lead role in developing performance 
management and governance arrangements relating to partnership working. Between 
July and September 2008 the Principal Auditor had conducted a ‘mapping’ exercise to 
assess each partnership the council was involved in and determine the level of 
significance which each held to the council in achieving corporate objectives and 
priorities. 
 
It was reported that the exercise had identified 59 partnerships which fitted the council’s 
definition (from an original list of 128), of which 23 were scored as being of ‘major’ 
significance to the council, 21 as ‘moderate’ and 15 with a ‘limited’ significance. The 
project team had then developed a work programme aimed at evaluating eight of the 
council’s ‘major’ partnerships during 2009/10 using a Partnership Development and 
Evaluation Toolkit. Currently, two of the eight partnerships had completed their 
evaluations using the toolkit, with three currently underway, one yet to start and two 
having been withdrawn. The evaluations were due to be delivered by March 2010.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Principal Auditor be asked to present a further report to the Committee 

regarding the progress of the work relating to the performance management and 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2010
 

governance of the Council’s partnerships.   
  
29 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to advise members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2009/10 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The report asked members to note the current monitoring position and to approve the 
proposed adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report.
 
Members were informed that a major investigation, which had been completed in 
November 2009, had taken a few more days than anticipated when reported to the 
Committee in September. It was anticipated that a report on this issue would be finalised 
in the next few weeks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan, as set out in paragraph 

2.9 of the report, be approved. 
  
30 LENGTH OF MEETINGS  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report to advise the Committee of 

a Member request that consideration be given to introducing limits on the length of 
meetings held without breaks for Members and Officers. 
 
The committee was informed that over the past year there had been a number of 
instances where decision making meetings had lasted for an extended period of time. A 
member had expressed concern over the pressure this placed on both those members 
present and the officers supporting the meeting.  
 
Members considered possible changes to Council Procedure Rule 10.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the committee recommend that Council Business Committee consider 

amending the Council Procedure Rule 10 in the Constitution to read as follows: 
 

Council Procedure Rule 10 
 

10.1 Interruption of the Meeting 
 
The meeting shall adjourn after periods of 2 and 4 hours for breaks of 10 
and 30 minutes respectively, save that the Chairman, at his/her 
discretion, may waive the adjournment if it is likely that the business can 
be finished shortly. 

  
  
 Chairman 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH JANUARY 2010
 

 

(The meeting ended at 8.32 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - 01524 582132 - email: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


